	
	UTU LOCAL 239


Memo

To:
All Trainmen/Switchmen 

From:
UTU LOCAL 239

CC:


Date:
11/5/2007
Re:
Interpretation of Yard to Road/Road to Yard Transfer Agreement

ATTEMPT TO CLARIFY “VOLUNTARY TRANSFERS”

A)-- is in full effect. It means exactly what is says.

B & C)—per previous agreements (Red and Green Books) an employee first had to mark up to the protecting extra board for a set amount of time before making a move to a regular job. All this Memorandum of Agreement does is remove the necessity of the extra board move first.

B & C has no effect on A. 

A move by application does not relieve an employee of the 60-day obligation.

A live bump does not relieve an employee of the 60-day obligation, unless there is no yard/road position available to that employee due to seniority. 

Example 1) An employee moves from a road job to a yard job at PX949 on 10/01. Is bumped on 10/15 and does not have the seniority to hold any positions (regular job or XS11) at PX949, said employee can take their bump out on the road. They do not have to exercise their seniority to the Ozol yard, Stockton yard, etc

Example 2) An employee moves from a yard job to a road job covered by PX949 XT11 on 10/01. Is bumped on 10/15 and does not have the seniority to hold any positions (XT11 or jobs covered by XT11), said employee can take their bump into the yard. They do not have to exercise their seniority to Roseville, Stockton, etc.

Some employee’s have gotten away with this in the past. We cannot watch everyone, all the time. If you are ever displaced and there is any question as to the validity of the move, please call your Local Chairperson or Vice-Local Chairperson so we can look into it and correct it as soon as possible. 

Any further clarification you may need, please feel free to contact your union representatives. 
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